#### 505579410 07/19/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5626209

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SVETLANA ALEKSANDROVNA DAMBINOVA	10/01/2018
GALINA ALEKSANDROVNA IZYKENOVA	10/01/2018
ALEXANDER ANISIMOVICH SKOROMETS	10/01/2018
EVGENY IVANOVICH GUSEV	10/01/2018
MIKHAIL YURYEVICH MARTYNOV	10/01/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OBSCHESTVO S OGRANICHENNOI OTVETSTVENNOSTYU «DRD»
Street Address:	PROSPECT 50 LET OKTYABRYA STR., 13
City:	ULAN-UDE
State/Country:	RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Postal Code:	670034

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16307491

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** dkryndushkin@sk.ru

Correspondent Name: DMITRY S. KRYNDUSHKIN

Address Line 1: NOBELYA ST., BLDG. 5, ROOM 125.4

Address Line 2: TERRITORY OF THE INNOVATION CENTER SKOLKOVO

Address Line 4: MOSCOW, RUSSIAN FEDERATION 121205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49156
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DMITRY S. KRYNDUSHKIN
SIGNATURE:	/Dmitry Kryndushkin/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2019

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Assignment\_signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 049797 FRAME: 0079

505579410



PATENT REEL: 049797 FRAME: 0080

#### **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, Svetlana Aleksandrovna Dambinova, whose complete address is Russian Federation, 197101, St. Petersburg, Rentgena str., 6, apt. 21; Galina Aleksandrovna Izykenova, whose complete address is Russian Federation, 197101, St. Petersburg, Rentgena str., 6, apt. 21; Alexander Anisimovich Skoromets, whose complete address is Russia, 197022, St. Petersburg, Petrogradsky District, Vyazemsky lane, 6, apt. 3; Evgeny Ivanovich Gusev, whose complete address is Russia, 119571, Moscow, Leninsky Prospect str., 156, apt. 277; Mikhail Yuryevich Martynov, whose complete address is Russia, 117321, Moscow, Profsoyuznaya str., 142, apt. 228 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors); have made an invention entitled:

## DIAGNOSTIC REAGENT KIT FOR DETECTING CHRONIC BRAIN PATHOLOGIES OF ISCHEMIC GENESIS

for which applications for Letter Patent have been filed in the following countries:

Country

Filing Date

Serial No.

WO US 20 December 2017 06 December 2018 PCT/RU2017/000956

16/307.491

(If necessary, the Assignee, its affiliates and its agents are hereby authorized to insert the countires, the filing dates and the serial numbers when known);

AND, WHEREAS OBSCHESTVO S OGRANICHENNOI OTVETSTVENNOSTYU «DRD» [RU/RU], whose full postal address is Russian Federation, 670034, Ulan-Ude, Prospect 50 let Oktyabrya str., 13 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, we, the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty it is to issue patents) of the United States, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether we are in the employ of the Assignee or its affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

I

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE HAVE SIGNED:

Svetlana Aleksandrovna Dambinova Date of Signature: 01/10/2018 Place of Signature: Moscow, Russia

Galina Aleksandrovna Izykenova Date of Signature: 01/10/2018 Place of Signature: Moscow, Russia

Alexander Anisimovich Skoromets
Date of Signature: 01/10/2018

Date of Signature: 01/10/2018 Place of Signature: Moscow, Russia

Evgeny Ivanovich Gusev Date of Signature: 01/10/2018 Place of Signature: Moscow, Russia

Mikhail Yuryevich Martynov Date of Signature: 01/10/2018 Place of Signature: Moscow, Russia

and

Anzhey Tsydenzhapovich Zhimbiev

TITLE: General Director

OBSCHESTVO S OGRANICHENNO! OTVETSTVENNOSTYU «DRD»

Date of Signature: 01/10/2018 Place of Signature: Moscow, Russia Witness

Name: Evgeniya Alêxandrova

Witness

Name: Simon Pokatskiy

Witness

Name: Gregoriy Ponomarev

Mitness

Name: Daniil Romashin

Witness / / Name: German Khunteev

Witness

Name : Simon Pokatskiy

Doc Code: PA.,

Document Description: Power of Attorney

PTO/ANA/82A (67-18)
Approved for use through 01/31/2018. OMB 6651-0036
U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, U.S. DEPAPTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1986, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid DMB control number.

# TRANSMITTAL FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY TO ONE OR MORE REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS

NOTE. This form is to be submitted with the Power of Attorney by Applicant form (PTO/AIA/828) to identify the application to which the Power of Attorney is directed, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.5, unless the application number and filling date are identified in the Power of Attorney by Applicant form. If neither form PTO/AIA/82A nor form PTO/AIA/82B identifies the application to which the Power of Attorney will not be recognized in the application.

Application Numb	er NOT YET ASSIGNED			
Filing Date			***************************************	
First Named Inve	First Named Inventor Svetlana Aleksandrovna Dambinova			
Title		DIAGNOSTIC REAGENT KIT FOR DETECTING CHRONIC BRAIN PATHOLOGIES OF ISCHEMIC GENESIS		RONIC BRAIN
Art Unit NOT YET ASSIGNED				
Examiner Name		NOT YET ASSIGNED		
Attorney Docket Number 49156				
SIGNATURE of Applicant or Patent Practitioner				
Signature	/Dmit	ry S. Kryndushkin/	Date (Optional)	
Name	Dmitry S. Kryndushkin		Registration Number	71818
Title (if Applicant is a juristic entity)			•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
more than one applica	st be signed int, use mult	in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4(d) f	or signature requir	ements and certifications. If

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.131, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USFTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTC-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 049797 FRAME: 0083 Doc Code: PA.,

Document Description: Power of Attorney

PTO/AIA/828 (07-15)
Approved for use through 01/31/3018, OMB 0651-0035
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a solvection of information unless it displays a valid CME control number

### POWER OF ATTORNEY BY APPLICANT

	y revoke all pre res below	ivious powers of attorney given in the applica	nion identified in <u>either</u> t	he attached transmittal letter or
***************************************	A	pplication Number	Filing Date	
(Note: The boxes above may be left blank if information is provided on form PTO/AlA/82A.)  I hereby appoint the Patent Practitioner(s) associated with the following Customer Number as my/our attorney(s) or agent(s), a to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith for the application referenced in the attached transmittal letter (form PTO/AlA/82A) or identified above:  OR  I hereby appoint Practitioner(s) named in the attached list (form PTO/AlA/82C) as my/our attorney(s) or agent(s), and to transa all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith for the patent application referenced in the attached transmittal letter (form PTO/AlA/82A) or identified above. (Note: Complete form PTO/AlA/82C.)				
		change the correspondence address for	the application identifi	ed in the attached transmittal
	letter or the boxes above to:  The address associated with the above-mentioned Customer Number  OR  The address associated with Customer Number.			
	OR			
	Firm or Individual Name	3		
Address				
City	*****	State		Zip
Country	***************************************			•••••
Telepho	100	En	nail	
I am the	Applicant (if the	Applicant is a juristic entity, list the Applicant name	e in the box);	
Obs	schestvo	s ogranichennoi otvetstv	ennostyu «DI	RD»
Inventor or Joint Inventor (title not required below)				
Legal Representative of a Deceased or Legally Incapacitated Inventor (title not required below)				
Assignee or Person to Whom the Inventor is Under an Obligation to Assign (provide signer's title if applicant is a juristic entity)				
Person Who Otherwise Shows Sufficient Proprietary Interest (e.g., a petition under 37 CFR 1.46(b)(2) was granted in the application or is concurrently being filed with this document) (provide signer's title if applicant is a juristic entity)				
SIGNATURE of Applicant for Patent				
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the applicant (e.g., where the applicant is a juristic entity).				
Sign	Signature / /// /// /// Date (Optional)			
	Name Anzhey Teydenzhapovich Zhimmely			
£	Title General Director of Obschestvo's ogranichennoi otvetstvennostyu «DRO»			
RQT and c	c; Signature - The certifications, if mu	is form must be signed by the applicant in accordanc are than one applicant, use multiple forms.	e with 37 CFR 1.33. See 37	CFR 1.4 for signature requirements
<b>▼</b> Tota	lof 2	forms are submitted.		

This collection of information is required by 37 CFB 1.131, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to the tand by this USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 30 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case, Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form ancier suggestions for reducing this funder, should be sent to the Chief Information Office, U.S. Patent and Trademork Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1456, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS, SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTC-9199 and select option 2.

PTC/AIA/82C (97-18)
Approved for use through 01/51/2018, OMB 6651-0035
U.S. Patent and Tredemark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unitess it displays a valid DMB control number

## POWER OF ATTORNEY BY APPLICANT

This page need not be PTO/AIA/828):	patent practitioners total may be appointed as set forth below submitted if appointing the Patent Practitioner(s) associated v	with a Customer Number (see form
	Name	Registration Number
	8	60000000000000000000000000000000000000

**PATENT REEL: 049797 FRAME: 0085** 

#### Privacy Act Statement

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that; (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether the Freedom of Information Act requires disclosure of these records.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of
  presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including
  disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- 6 A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspections or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

PATENT REEL: 049797 FRAME: 0086

RECORDED: 07/19/2019